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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT LUCKNGW
: ********* o

Registration (G.A .) Ne%?4o of 1988

ot

Ram Het Tiwari i “?:.;. ' * Applicant
R Versus T
Union of'Iadia & others 4e...¥  Respondentsy

WEERRER

By this application, received under Section
19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act XIII of 1985, the

'appligant;“Bam Het Tiwari, who was working as a Fireman

Instructor in the Loco Running Shed, Alambagh, Lucknow
in the Northern Railway, has _g;_hsuengscl the érdé’r dated
February,1988 passed by the Divisional Railway Manager
(oRM), tucknew rejéqting his”requést for the change of
his date of birth, According to the applicant he submitted
a transfer certificite but on the grounds that it did not
deem to be genuine his date of birth was not changed and
he is to be retired on the basis of his date of birth

as recOrded in the service records.

2;_ Briefly the facts are that after haéing béeﬁ'
appointed as a Cleaner on 9%@#1950 after due seleqtién
and medical exaﬁﬁnétio:gh3(wgg¢heVer ¢onftonted.withthe
fact that his date of birth as recorded in the transfer
certificate also submitted by him in September,1950, ises
about after a donth from his'appéintmént, was at
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variance from the date of birth as per his service record:

According to him he was required to submit his proof of

date of birth which he did immediately one month after
his appointmenﬁ.vﬂe has further alleged that as per

'reeords of the Loéo Foreman under whom he was'working

his date of bi%j? was in conformity with the %ex transfer
W s
certificate, .eﬂ&20.7.1932. ‘He came to know for the first

'.time in January,1986 that his date of birth in the service

records was wrong; This was the time when he had asked
for a loan of k,10,000/- frem his Provident Fund, There

upon he made various queries and pfeferred a representa-

tion on 24.4.1987 to DRM saying that according to the

transfer cértificate;”whieh he had furnished at the time

date of birth should be 20,7,1932 ama that his age has
been ihcorrectly recorded as 20 years on the date of his
appointments He was given a reply in Fébruary 1988
rejectlng hls representatlen and was erdered to be _
xxjaxkxa retired on‘31{ 41988 on attainment of the age‘
of 58 yearsy The applicant's case is that the Loco Foreman,
under whom he has been working, by his letter dated”
28, 3 1988 addressed to DRM sought clarzfzcatien about the
applicant's cerrect date "of birth, which according to his
own record was 20, 7.1932; Thereforea/ﬁgfordlng to the
applicent, the rejection of his claimxfa change of date
of birth was arbitrary and wlthout application of mlnd.
His transfer certificate has been illegally rejected by

I
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a gryptiq non-speaking erde£ and X maxs on mere conjec-
tures and surmises;'He has, therefore, sought relief

for quashing of the order dated Fbbruary,1983 (hnnexure
‘IV' to the applicatlon) and for directing the respon-
dents to correct his date of birth as 20. 741932 as per
his transfer certificate dated éwﬂ‘1946 and the certifi-
cate of Upper Primary Examinatlon dated 29.4{1941, and
to treat him as continuzng in servxce upto 3157519906

3 ~ In the reply filed by the respondents they

have said that the transfer certificate indicating his
d;te of birth as 20.7.1932 was not submitted by the

! .
& applicant in September,1950 and according to the

éndorsement in his service record at the time of his
appOintmemt his age was recorded as 20 yearsé'This
endorsement was signed by the applicant and hi$ signatures.
appeared on the first page of the service recordss
According to fhis his date of birth was taken as 9i8.1930.
They have further said that the certificate is a forged

Adocument inasmuch as the figure '2' of the year in the

date 20.7+1932 has been overwritten Accordzng to the

respondents the entries in regard to the date of birth

made in the service record are authentic and any

endorsement made in the record of the Loco Foreman is

not relevant and cannot be taken as the basxs of changing
3//%wm"£$4n/ﬂb«§naumfi e’

a date of birtg( They have further alleged that it

appears that the changes have been ‘made in connivance

with the staff. On the averments made by the applzqant

in regard to the date of birth, on the basis of which
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he was sent for the periédic ‘medical examinations, the
respondents have said that the entries made in the alleged
vision test certificate has also no relevance. They have

further said that the date 9%8?19§§Lhas also been .shown -

A o |
~in the seato:it;/list of the staffxanﬂhgirculatéd on

N

291941982, 50 o elkante con be pidess, ea,the allegation
made by the applicant that he came to know of his recorded
date of birth only in January,1986.

45 'In the rejoinder affidavit submitted by the
applicant he has reiterated that he was only 18 years

'2yzawﬁwixh€nmuﬂébum&
" old;and ‘he was required to submit a certificates Accord-

ingly he had submitted the certificate showing hi$ date

‘of birth as 2057;1932 in September,1950. He has further

said that he passed class IV examination from Upper
Primary School, Bhilsar on'20.4.194L, This certificate
shows his date of birth as 20,7¥1932 and he had submitted
this certificate also at the time of his»appointment but
the transfer being a later document was onl; accepted
and in the record of Loco Foreman his date of birth has

been correctly entered

5% I have heard the leazned counsel for the
partiesi The contentions raised by the learned gqunSol
for the applicant were ‘wﬂ on the reliance placed
by him on the transfer certificate and the certificate
of the Primaty School and the fact that'at the time of

‘appointﬁentvit was essential for the appiiqant to submit t

his précf of age which he had donei The learned counsel

had further gomteﬁded that if the transfer certificate

N
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was qonsidereé as not genuine ',the respondents should have

taken up with the applicant and they could not lightly

W bruck/ pabbs 3y

hmwt/(aside a/(document by a cryptic order and sle pix/
over the matter for such a long time, According 0 him

if manipulation and forgery were not termed as indiscipline

what else could be, but the applicant have never been
confronted with this charge and in any case ‘the Loco
Foreman (m)/under the respondents and, therefore, if
there is any manipulation in the records of the Loco
Foreman it must have been done by him on the basis of some
fnstmctiens from the respondents and cannot be treated as
manipulation7 He further contended that it is mly._the
dates which have been alleged to have been manipulaf.ed

_and not thec ertifiqates-"‘.-“ Therefore, the certificates

were available with the respondents and once they were

in custody of the respondents the question of manipulatien

3" dpen ok %
by the applicant mm/\m bawe arisewy The learned

Lt
counsel for the respondents repe&led these contentions
on the grounds that the appl:.cant was able to get a photo-

stat copy . of a document which was actually not in hls

 possession and it could have been only possible thmugh'
connivance or the fact must have been that the original

\ : ’ . :
certificate was never filed at the time of appointmenty
He further submitted that after the medical examination

where his a ge was entered as 20 years the same was entered

in his service record as well on the date of his appoint-

% e Ko
ment and according to them ﬂze date of birth came to

9.851930, In regard to the documents submitted by the



applicant purported to have been issued by the Loco
Foreman the leammed counselfsnsubmissien'was'thét a pay
cegﬁ}ficate is not meant togshaw any date and if it shows
it 1sAclear %9dicat10n of the fact ‘A% that it must have

,wcﬁa}rul,’n

been obtained ig/xnapes%<af'%;me ﬁanipulatien that has
produced the original reeords, the register of the Loco
.
Foreman for the years 1972, 1981 and 1983 which shows that
the entries of his date of birth on the basis of which he
was sent for vision test. He has further challenged the

| eppiication by a submission that in case the applicant

knew that his date of birth was 1932 in the Loco Foreman's
record he should have moved an application earlier, He
further peinted out that the applicant had passed class IV
in 1941 from the Primary School and was again shown as
havidg entered in“elass IV in the year 1944. The leamed
counsel for the applieani”explained this différengelon

the grounds that the applicant‘s father had been trahsferrea
during the relevant period and he was actually in East
Bengal, which is now Bangladesh. o

64 I have gone through the application as well as

the doeumenfs filed by the respondents and the two d ocument =

on which reliance is being placed by t he learned counsel

for the applicant. A perusal of the certificete issued

by the Upper Primary School on 29, 4.1941 shows thqt the
where the age’ ‘is entered in figures as well as the date

which has been entered in the blank space of the certificat

' K4 cas
both show that there is a over-writing, part of the paper
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of the certificate has been,tornz;/and removed evidentlj
to support the figures_whicn have been entered due to
o#er-writingsvfhis certificate cannot be considered as a
reliable documént from the very appearance of it and the
contentions raised by the learned caunsel that tgiséis
one of the public documents and cannot be lightlyxhraaat,
aside by a cryptic order does not hold force beca se the
certificate has clear indications that it has been
Yohale boon/
smudged at the rel%?ant place and, the over-writing/made,

ody doney

W, that &he change have been D
Therefore, this certificate cannot be relied on in any

- case. The second certificate on which reliance has been

placed is the School Leaving Certificate from a school
in Bedauli. Even in this certificate it is clear that the
entfy of date of birth has been interfered with and even
the original is suspectad now evidently because the |
figure ‘2! hasvbeen written in place of another figure
which had appeared earlier. There is clear smudging in
space and though the certificate is placed in the service
recordv of the applicant %‘%%& h%n issued
on 6 751946 this certificate can also not be relied on
its face value., On the other hand there is a certificate
of medical examinatien No.244 issued by the Railway
Doctor on 5. 8.19!@(awd vhich carries the thumb impression
of the candidate,which declared him fit for appointment
in A-) category. This certificate clearly shows his age
as 20 years. In the service record.there is a clear
entry against:the column of date of birth which says 20

years &k on the date of appointment. There is no over-
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writing in the original service record and there is a

thumb impress§g9 of the applicant which has been witnessed
. %

b;/a personls far & thade @rtititate

No other corréborative evidence has been breught by the

applicant before me to support these certif1cates which @
has been said ahnd& cannot be relied on in the candition
on vhich they have been praduged.

T On the other hand there is overwhelming evidence

' évailable that the applicént?s date of birth on ‘the basis

of his v151on test in the years 1972 and 1981 was deflnlte-
W It /1980~ 8/ 'ley/ae)’ L 2y Wmmﬁm

agednst 9%651930, It

has been scored out in the régister which was prepared in

1980 and the entry has been made as 20,7.1932 and there-
after in the register for the year 1983 the entry has been

shown as 20.7. 1932. So there is no doubt about the fact
Y Mo LovgFremaorecond mwgsd & 3
that the changes havé been made in‘hﬁs date of bzrth '
N It

- from 9¢6,1930 to 20,7.1932 in 1980,in e Eiuq(Foreman s

né%?gﬁ, fhere is no 1ndicat10n neithﬁr any document has
been produced to show that th1s change was auth0r1sed by
any order from the competent authority,‘wOrking as a
Fireman Instructor im the Loco Shed duriﬁgthé relewnt
peried it camnot be ruled out thst the appliqént was able
to manipulate the qhané%ifto his advantageﬁ |

8¢ ' The Bailway Establishment Code and other
relevant documents lay down the procedure for the entry
of date of birth at the time of appeintment of a person.

All Railway servants oa'joining‘Railway service have to
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| seniority list was published in 1982 §E§°h showed his

declare the date of birth and this date of birth shall not
differ from any date previously declared.for aay public
purpose before joining'Railway service, Normally, date of
birth is allowed to be recorded on the basis of a Matricula-
tion or Municipal Birth certificate or other authenticated
documents like school leaving or baptismal certificatei¥
Horoscopes are not accepted for date of birth in any case,
As already observed above the two certificates on which
reliance R is being placed by the applicant cannot be

YW depondalle making
considered as, documents which can be relied on forxa

‘»change and there is no other evidence to support the

application,

9. - In regard to the seniority list that has been
published*tﬁa submission made by the learned counsel for
the applicant was that the applicant was not asked to |
sign the same. This cannot be accepted as a klausable cause
the applicant not agitating the matter when the

3 H o more onjetsn % do So
date of birth[specially in the g:c:kifound that the changes
made in the Loco Foremsn's record was made in the year
1980-81 and the applicant alleged that he had submitted
his school leaving certificate nearly a month after his
appointment. The senioroty lists are g%:;;g%hiSplayed on
the notice beards and objections azz ég%i¥24f§:§’the
applicant has made no. objection. The applicant 's age
was indicated about 20 years at the tiue of entering into

service and the same was entered so in the service record,

The Madras Bench of this Tribunal in the case of M.Ashoken

v. General Manacer (1986 (2) SLR 532) had held that
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cert1ficates issued by private schools as to the date of
birth camnot be taken to be substantive evidence. Even

on this ground the certificates which have been produced
%
by the applicant before -me vhich are af privatevscbools

cannot be taken as public documents'or extracts from a
- W

| e
public record, I reject thzs(contentien of the leapned
¥ on B

counse%{ The applicant's age stood in the servide regzster

as 20 years upto nearly the end of his service aad the

| first time be,made-any representation was in 1986, Moreover,

when he was beiﬁg sent for his vision test prior to the

year 1980-81 on the basis of the age as recorded in his
3 Ay 2ume

service record he had never challenged,on the basis of an

incorrect dates I can also not logse sight of the fact

~ that school authé;ities malle the entries regarding date

of birth on information furnished by either the parents

or the relatien, who accompanies the child to the school
for admission, Sometimes this information may also not be
accurate, The a§e entered in the scheol leaving certificate

will not be of much evidential value to prove the age of

a person when there is no evidence to show on what material

the entry in the register about the age has been madey
Y on (9K and *
Morecver, the fact that he was in class Ig(loosing three
it Bines 0dth
years of hls valuable 11fe in €lass IV will also militate

3~ .
against the authenticity of theKdnnamﬁakscﬂumptmmak

10, "The applicaat had joined service in August, 1950
and on the basis of his date of birth as recorded in the

service record sk 9x as 9.8,1930 he is duevto»retaze_en
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'31;8.1988; i.e. after ser;ing ihe Railways for a period

of 38 years., It is, therefore, clear that he will not be

 suffering in the matter of his pension and he will be

) W

able to d:aw full pension having been 38 yearsAﬁ;servige'

éﬁ his credit. The maximum service that a persocn can put
. 2 e has sovved for B8 gearo £ eanned fll ¢
in if he joine at 18 years of age is 40 year57<8ven on f?;?

this account I do not thinkﬁthat the applicant @M Ao

s W .
E&ﬁﬁﬁrﬁyz%tazmz.
1.  ’HaVing given due consideration to the materials

on record and to the contentions raised by the learned
counsel for the parties and the faqts broﬁéhfveut by the
records produced before me I am of view that the request

of the applicant for the'chénge'of'date of birth cannot

sustain and is,therefore, liable to be rejected, In

conclusion, therefore, the application fails and is

dismissed with costs on partiesf

RSN

Dated: August'r
PG, c ”



